(R-2006-580 COR. COPY)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 301206

å

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego Police Department wishes to apply for, accept, and expend a grant from the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance in the amount of \$493,322; and

WHEREAS, the funds will be used to research and develop crisis intervention methods and strategies for officers, to provide training to officers to help them identify and safely respond to potentially violent situations and to prevent the escalation of violence, and for the purchase of related equipment,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor (or his designee) be and is hereby authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of the City of San Diego, to apply for, accept and expend these grant funds from the U.S. Department of Justice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council hereby authorizes the Mayor (or his designee) to execute all aspects of program operation, including any amendments, extensions, or renewals, for a period of up to five years, provided funding is made available by the U.S.

Department of Justice, and to certify that the City will comply with all applicable statutory or regulatory requirements related to said program

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resources received hereunder shall be used to supplement, and not to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By Mary T. Nuesca
Deputy City Attorney

MTN:sc 01/11/06 01/19/06 COR. COPY

Aud Cert : N/A Or.Dept: PD R-2006-580

¢

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of  $\_$  JAN  $30\ 2006$ .

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

By

Approved: 2.3.26

ERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

R- 301206